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Proceedings 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES OF OHIO 

In the Matter of: 
Diane M. Kavanagh, 

Complainant, 

VS, 

Aqua Ohio, Inc., 

Respondent 

Case No. 13-1512-WS-CSS 

PROCEEDINGS 

before L. Douglas Jennings, Hearing Examiner, at the 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, 180 East Broad 

Street, Room IIC, Columbus, Ohio, called at 10:00 

a.m. on Tuesday, October 29, 2013. 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC. 
222 East Town Street, 2nd Floor 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 
(614) 224-9481 - (800) 223-9481 

Fax - (614) 224-5724 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



AQUA EXHIBIT 1.0 

BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

DIANE M. KAVANAGH 

Complainant, 

v. 

AQUA OHIO, INC. 

Respondent 

Case No. 13-1512-WS-CSS 

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF SCOTT BALLENGER 
ON BEHALF OF AQUA OHIO, INC. 
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Direct Testimony of 
Scott BalLenger 

INTRODUCTION 

Please introduce yourself* 

My name is Scott Ballanger. I am employed by Aqua Ohio, Inc. ("Aqua" or "Company") 

as Area Manager for both the Marion and Tiffin Districts. As Area Manager, my 

responsibilities are to oversee the operations in both districts, including customer service 

complaints. My business address is 365 East Center St., Marion, Ohio 43302. 

What is the purpose of your testimony? 

The purpose of my testimony is to respond to the allegations in Ms. Diane M. 

Kavanagh's June 26, 2013 complaint ("Complaint"). 

Please summarize your testimony. 

Aqua did not provide unjust or unreasonable service to Ms. Kavanagh. Specifically, Ms. 

Kavanagh's March 2013 and May 2013 water bills were neither unjust nor unfair, but 

rather they accurately reflected her water usage for those respective time periods. 

Although certain of her bills were fairly large, her meter twice tested accurately, and the 

size ofthe bills likely reflected plumbing leaks that Aqua personnel observed at her 

premises. 

AQUA'S ACCOUNTS AND RECORDS 

Do you have hLnowledge ofthe history ofthe complainant's account with Aqua and 
its predecessor, Ohio American Water Company ("OAWC")? 

Yes. 1 am familiar with the accounts and records pertaining to and referenced in Ms. 

Kavanagh's complaint. And I have personal knowledge of both companies' practices of 

acquiring and maintaining this information. The companies have maintained numerous 

types of information regarding each customer's account, including meter readings, billing 
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and payment history, dates of initiation and disconnection of service, and 

communications to and from customers. All such information is or was recorded at or 

near the time by a person with knowledge, or from information transmitted by a person 

with knowledge, and all such information is or was recorded and maintained in the course 

of the companies' regularly conducted business activity. For both companies, it has been 

the regular practice in the course of business activity to record and keep the sorts of 

information I relied upon in preparing this testimony. 

MS. KAVANAGH'S HISTORY OF LEAKING PIPES WITH OHIO AMERICAN 
WATER CO. 

How long has Ms. Kavanagh been an Aqua customer? 

Ms. Kavanagh has been an Aqua customer since the Company acquired OAWC in 2012. 

Before that, Ms. Kavanagh had been an OAWC customer since at least March 2010. 

Is Ms. Kavanagh currently a customer of Aqua? 

Yes. 

Since March 2010, has there been a period of time when Ms. Kavanagh was not a 
customer of either OAWC or Aqua? 

17 A. No. 
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Q8. 

A. 

In her complaint, Ms. Kavanagh refers to a toilet that had been "turned off... for 
over a year because of a leak when flushed." (Compliant at 1-2.) Has Ms. 
Kavanagh ever called Aqua about leaking water pipes? 

Ms. Kavanagh has not called Aqua about leaking water pipes, but she did call OAWC. A 

review of OAWC records shows that Ms. Kavanagh called twice about leaking water 

pipes at her service address, which was and is 2325 Prospect-Mt. Veraon Rd., Prospect, 

Ohio 43342 ("Service Address"). (As discussed later. Aqua personnel have also 

personally observed leaks in Ms. Kavanagh's home.) 



1 Q9. When do the records show that Ms. Kavanagh contacted OAWC about leaking 
2 pipes? 

3 A. OnMarch4, 2010, and October 3,2010. 

4 QIO. Please describe the March 3,2010 contact. 

5 A. The records indicate that Ms. Kavanagh contacted OAWC to schedule a service order to 

6 see if there was a water leak somewhere at the Service Address. An OAWC 

7 representative visited the property to check for a leak on March 11, 2010, and located a 

8 plumbing leak in the basement. 

9 Qll . Please describe the October 3,2010 contact 

10 A. The records indicate that Ms. Kavanagh contacted OAWC to schedule a service order, 

11 again to see if there was a water leak somewhere at the Service Address. An OAWC 

12 representative visited the property to check for a leak on October 4, 2010, and found a 

13 leak on a fitting line to an outside spigot. The representative also noted that there may 

14 have been a leaking toilet at the Service Address, which is consistent with Ms. 

15 Kavanagh's later mention of a leaking toilet in her complaint and with Aqua's later 

16 observation ofthe same (see Q22.). 

17 IV. THE MARCH 2013 WATER BILL 

18 Q12. In her complaint, Ms. Kavanagh alleges that her "water bill spiked from $58. [sici in 
19 January 2013 to $711. [sic] in March." (Complaint at 1.) Did Ms. Kavanagh receive 
20 a February 2013 bill? 

21 A. No. Ms. Kavanagh is a bi-monthly customer, which means she receives a bill for water 

22 service every other month. 

23 Q13. What was the total amount due for Ms. Kavanagh's March 2013 bill? 

24 A. Ms. Kavanagh's March 7,2013 bill was for $711.48, which reflected 11,690 cubic feet of 

25 water over 61 days. I've attached this bill to my testimony as Attachment A. 



1 Q14. Did Ms. Kavanagh call Aqua to dispute this bill? 

2 A. Yes. Ms. Kavanagh called about her bill on March 18, 2013, The records show that an 

3 Aqua representative advised Ms. Kavanagh to check her water meter to see if it was 

4 leaking. 

5 Q15. Did Ms. Kavanagh ever mention to Aqua any reason why her bill could have been 
6 so high? 

7 A. Yes. On March 19, 2013, Ms. Kavanagh called and explained that her outside spigot was 

8 left running and suggested that this contributed to the high consumption. During this call, 

9 the Aqua customer service representative offered a payment arrangement on the March 

10 2013 bill. 

11 Q16. Did Ms. Kavanagh accept this payment arrangement? 

12 A. Not this particular arrangement. Aqua offered Ms. Kavanagh a payment arrangement, 

13 but she never indicated to Aqua whether she accepted it. Had she done so, Aqua 

14 would've mailed a letter confirming the terms ofthe arrangement. But because Ms. 

15 Kavanagh didn't accept the arrangement, no such letter was sent. Ms. Kavanagh did, 

16 however, make a payment of $178 on April 15,2013, an amount that was consistent with 

17 the March 19 offer. 

18 Q17. In her complaint, Ms. Kavanagh says that she agreed to a payment arrangement. 
19 {See Complaint at 1.) Did Aqua and Ms. Kavanagh ultimately enter into a payment 
20 arrangement? 

21 A. Yes. A few days after the April 15 payment, on April 18,2013, Ms. Kavanagh called 

22 Aqua to set up a payment arrangement. I've attached a copy ofthe Payment 

23 Arrangement Letter to my testimony as Attachment B. This arrangement was for three 

24 monthly installments of $177.83 each, which was based on Ms. Kavanagh's account 

25 balance after her April 15,2013 payment. 



1 Q18. How many installment payments did Ms, Kavanagh make? 

2 A. Ms. Kavanagh made only one installment payment, which was for $178 on May 3,2013. 

3 Since this installment payment, Ms. Kavanagh has made two other payments on her 

4 account, one for $50.63 on July 24,2013, and another for $35.00 on September 26, 2013. 

5 I've attached an account summary of Ms. Kavanagh's account to my testimony as 

6 Attachment C. 

7 V. THE MAY 2013 WATER BILL 

8 Q19. Ms. Kavanagh complains that despite the April 15,2013 payment and the May 3, 
9 2013 installment payment, her "water bill spiked to $1,695. [sic] in May." 

10 (Complaint at 1.) What was the total amount due for Ms. Kavanagh's May 2013 
11 bill? 

12 A. Ms. Kavanagh's May 6,2013 bill was for $1,695.50, which reflected 23,010 cubic feet of 

13 water over 58 days, the remaining, unpaid balance from her March 2013 bill, and a late 

14 fee. I've attached a copy of this bill to my testimony as Attachment D. 

15 Q20. Did Ms. Kavanagh call Aqua to dispute this bill? 

16 A. Yes. Ms. Kavanagh called in reference to the May 2013 bill on May 14, 2013. The 

17 records show that an Aqua representative sent Ms. Kavanagh what is known as a "High 

18 Consumption Kit," and made an appointment to have Ms. Kavanagh's meter read and 

19 inspected. 

20 Q21. What is a High Consumption Kit? 

21 A. It is meant to help customers, including Ms. Kavanagh, diagnose and remedy any sources 

22 of excessive consumption. The kit includes conservation tips and a dye packet to check 

23 the toilet for a possible leak. 



1 Q22. When was Ms. Kavanagh's meter read and inspected? 

2 A. An Aqua employee, Richard Walker, visited the Service Address to read and inspect the 

3 meter on May 15,2013. Mr. Walker's testimony describes the May 15,2013 visit in 

4 detail. The records, however, generally show that he found a leaking toilet, a dripping 

5 faucet, and dripping valves at the Service Address during the inspection. 

6 Q23. Did Ms. Kavanagh contact Aqua after the May 15, 2013 visit to dispute her bill? 

7 A. Yes, later that same day. The records show that during this call, the Company explained 

8 its leak adjustment policy to Ms. Kavanagh, sent her a leak adjustment form, and 

9 scheduled her meter for removal and testing. 

10 Q24. What is Aqua's leak adjustment policy? 

11 A. Aqua offers this policy as a courtesy to its customers. Although Aqua is not responsible 

12 for water leaks on the customer's property, the policy allows for credit adjustments when 

13 a leak on the customer's side ofthe meter causes excessive consumption. But before 

14 Aqua will grant an adjustment, any leak (or leaks) must be repaired and written 

15 documentation must be provided to the Company. 

16 Q25. Did Ms. Kavanagh return the leak adjustment form? 

17 A. There is no record of this form being returned to Aqua. Ms. Kavanagh called on June 24, 

18 2013, however, to check the status of a leak adjustment. During this call, Aqua explained 

19 to Ms. Kavanagh that because she didn't submit written documentation of any leak being 

20 repaired, the leak adjustment wouldn't be credited to her account. The records indicate 

21 that after this portion ofthe policy was re-explained, Ms. Kavanagh requested another 

22 leak adjustment form, which the Company sent her that day. 



1 Q26. What would the credit to Ms. Kavanagh's account have been had she submitted 
2 written documentation of the leak being repaired? 

3 A. Aqua would've credited her account $635.03. 

4 Q27. Was Ms. Kavanagh's meter removed and tested? 

5 A. Yes. Her meter was removed on May 16,2013, tested on May 20,2013, and tested a 

6 second time on July 29, 2013. 

7 VL THE MAY 20, 2013 AND JULY 29, 2013 WATER-METER TESTS 

8 Q28. Was Ms. Kavanagh present for the May 20, 2013 meter test? 

9 A. No. 

10 Q29. What were the results ofthe May 20, 2013 meter test? 

11 A. The meter tested 99.0 percent at low flow, 101,00 percent at medium flow, and 99.4 

12 percent at high flow. 

13 Q30. Were the test results sent to Ms. Kavanagh? 

14 A. Yes, on June 3,2013. I've attached a copy ofthe test results to my testimony as 

15 Attachment E. 

16 Q31. In her complaint, Ms. Kavanagh says that she wanted the meter "rechecked when 
17 Ishe's] there." (Complaint at 2.) Was the meter tested a second time in Ms. 
18 Kavanagh's presence? 

19 A. Yes. Ms. Kavanagh called Aqua on July 24, 2013, to schedule another meter test for 

20 which she would be present. This test occurred on July 29, 2013. 

21 Q32. What were the results of the July 29,2013 meter test? 

22 A. The meter tested 98.0 percent at low flow, 100.5 percent at medium flow, and 99.15 

23 percent at high flow. The results of this test were given to Ms. Kavanagh immediately 

24 after the test. I've attached a copy ofthe test results to my testimony as Attachment F. 



1 Q33. Were both tests performed in accordance with the Commission's requirements? 

2 A. Yes. Specifically, all testing equipment was reliable and appropriately maintained, and 

3 both tests were performed in accordance with American Water Works Association 

4 standards. 

5 Q34. In each test, did the meter test within the Commission's appUcable accuracy 
6 standards? 

7 A. Yes, According to Aqua's Commission-approved tariff, P.U.C.O. No. 15, at Sheet No. 

8 40-41, section 8(L)IV, "[a] meter shall not be placed in service if it registers less than 

9 95% of the water passed tlirough it at the minimum test flow or over registers or under 

10 registers more than 1-1/2% at the intermediate and maximum limit.. . . Tests shall be 

11 made at the intermediate and maximum rates of flow and the meter error shall be the 

12 algebraic average ofthe error ofthe two tests." 

13 As I testified above, Ms. Kavanagh's meter didn't register less than 95 percent of 

14 the water at low flow for either ofthe May or June 2013 meter tests, and tested between 

15 98.5 percent and 101.5 percent for the intermediate and high flow for both the May and 

16 June 2013 tests. 

17 VH. MS. KAVANAGH'S CLAIM FOR RELIEF 

18 Q35. In her Complaint, Ms. Kavanagh says that she "wantis] Aqua Ohio to admit that 
19 there has been a mistake and waive" the March and May 2013 bills. (Complaint at 
20 2.) Are you aware of any basis for believing that Aqua made a mistake on either 
21 Ms. Kavanagh's March 2013 or May 2013 bills? 

22 A. No. 

23 Q36. Are you aware of any basis that supports Ms. Kavanagh's request that Aqua waive 
24 either the March 2013 or May 2013 biUs? 

25 A. No. 



1 Q37. Was Aqua's offer to consider application of its leak adjustment policy an admission 
2 of liability for Ms. Kavanagh's March 2013 and May 2013 bills? 

3 A. No. 

4 VIII. CONCLUSION 

5 Q38. Does this conclude your testimony? 

6 A. Yes. 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the Direct Testimony of Scott Ballenger was served by 

U.S. mail to the following person on this 22nd day of October 2013: 

Diane M. Kavanagh 
2325 Prospect-Mt. Vemon Road 
Prospect, Ohio 43342 

/s/ Gregory L. Williams 

One ofthe Attorneys for Aqua Ohio, Inc. 



AQUA 
Aqua Ohio I n c 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

BrynMawr, PA 19010-3489 

Service To: 
DIANE KAVANAGH 
2325 PROS MT VERNON RD 
PROSPECT, OH 43342 

Ar£chrnent A 
,. P a n e l o f 2 

Account Number 

001960698 1325183 
MARION WATER 
1230461 PW5ID#OH5100414 

Toll Free; 877.987.2782 

Fax: 866.780.8292 

www.aquaamer ica.com 

Questions about your water service?... Contact us before tiie due date. 
Bill Date Total Amount Due Current Charges Due Date 

March 07,2013 $ 711.48 March 29, 2013 

Meter Data Meter Size Billing Period Days Read Type Meter Readings Usage Units 

082022371 5/8 03/05/13 
01/03/13 

61 Actual 
Actual 

22870 
11180 

11,6M Cubic Feet 

Average Daily Usage = 191 Cubic Feet Total Days: 

1 CF equals 7.4805 gallons 

Billing Detail 

Amount Owed from Ust Bill $ 58.65 
Total Payments Received 58.65 
Remaining Balance 0.00 
Custwner Charge 17.10 
29,900 gallons @ $0.0091725 per gallon 274.26 
Next 57,547 gallons @ $0.0064291 per gallon 369.98 

Total Water Charges 661.34 
Softening Surcharge 50.14 
Amount Due ON or BEFORE 03/29/13 $ 711.48 

Amount Due AFTER the Current Due Date $ 747.05 

61 Total Usage: 

Water Usage History 

11,690 Cubic Feet 

1600 

0 

Read Types; 

• • • • . • • 
Mar 

• 
'way • 

Actual 

Jul Sep Mov 

D Estimated 

Jan 

• 
Mar 

Customer 

M e s s a g e C e n t e r (see reverse side for other Information) 

• For us, being green comes naturally. That's why we're happy to introduce Aqua Online. Now you can enjoy the convenience of paperless billing while 
helping us take care of the environment. Visit www.aquaamerica.a)m/aquaonline today to make Hie switch! 

• HIGH BILL ALERT - Your usage appears higher than usual. For infbmnation on high usage and leaks, visit 
https://www.aquaamerica.com/water-smart/consen/ation/detecting-leaks.aspx 

• Would you like to quiddy and easily learn Important infomiation about your water? Please let us know how you want to be contacted \^a our new 
automated notification system by dicldng on the Aqua Notify button at www.aquaamerica.com. 

AQUA Water Bill 
Aqua Ohio Inc 
180 North Wabash Avenue Suite 602 •Chicago, IL 60601 

PLEASE DO NOT REMIT PAYMENT TO THE ABOVE ADDRESS 

Cyc^22N4 1up.l2787a9 ^^__^^^^ 

DIANE KAVANAGH 
PO BOX 536 
PROSPECT OH 43342-0536 

Keep tup portion for your records. 
Retum this portion with your payment. Service To; 

DIANE KAVANAGH 
2325 PROS MT VERNON RD 
PROSPECT, OH 43342 

Account Nun^ber - Please print on your check 

001960698 1325183 
On or Before Pay This Amount 

03/29/13 $ 711.48 
After 

03/29/13 
Amount Enclosed 

Pay This Amount 

$ 747.05 

DDDDn 
Please make check payable to 
Aqua OH 
MAIL TO ADDRESS ON BACK OF THIS STUB 

00196069813251830000000711480 

hSAiEiaihUjaae 
0:1-2 

http://www.aquaamerica.com
http://www.aquaamerica.a)m/aquaonline
https://www.aquaamerica.com/water-smart/consen/ation/detecting-leaks.aspx
http://www.aquaamerica.com


Important Customer Information P^. P 7 Q; 2 
Toll Free: 877.WTR.AQUA or 877.987.2782 Fax: 866-780-8292 www.aquaamerica.com 

We welcome the opportunity to wori< with you and will do our best to answer your questions. If your complaint is not resolved after you have called 
Aqua Ohio, or for general utility infomiation, readential and business customers may contact ttie Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO) at 
1-800-686-7826 (toll free) or for TTY at 1-800-686-1570 (toll free) fix)m 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. weekdays, or at www.puco.ohio.gov. Residential customers 
may also contact the Ohio Consumers' Counsel (OCC) for assistance with complaints and utility issues at 1-877-742-5622 (toll free) from 8 a.m. to 5 
p.m. weekdays, or at www.pickocc.org. 

[f you have a billing question or complaint, call or write to us before the due date on your bill. When writing, please use a separate piece of paper 
and indude your name, address, and account number. Notes written on the bill may delay processing of your payment. Our customer service address 
is listed on the front of the bill. You may also contact us for a rate schedule which is an explanation of how to verify that your bill is conect or for an 
explanation of our charges. Please noSfy our office Immediately upon change of occupancy, ownership or mailing address, as the customer is 
responsible for all charges until we are notified. 

If your bill is based on zero usage, there may be a problem with your meter reading equipment. If there is a problem with your meter reading 
equipment, you will be responsible for the water usage or leakage not reported on this bill. Please call customer service if you have any questions or 
to have your meter reading equipment serviced. 

EXPLANATION OF TERMS 
Actual Read: Meter reading (Stained by a company employee or one of our automatic meter reading systems. 

Customer Charge: This charge covers the cost of having water sen/ice available, including operations, maintenance, meter reading, and other 
necessary services that are not covered under the consumptiwi cha^e. It is billed whether or not you use any water. 
Customer Read: Meter reading obtained from our customer. 

Employee Identification: All company employees canv an identification card showing their picture and employee number. 

Estimated Bill: When we are unable to read your meter, we base the bill on your past water use. If you receive an estimated bill, you may have a 

new bill by reading the meter and calling the company with that reading. Note, revised bills will not be Issued after the due date of the estimated bill. 

Late Charge: A penalty of 5 percent on cun^nt billing amounts. 

Meter Reading: We attempt to read ttie water meter every billing period. We either have our meter reader visit your property or obtain the reading 

through one of our automatic meter reading systems. 

System Improvement Charge: SIC is a percentage charge that is applied to the bill. The chaise covers costs associated with replacing aging 
distribution system facilities, such as water mains, service lines, valves, fire hydrants. 
Method of Payment: You can pay your bill by any of tiie following methods: 

By mail: Place your check or money order in the enclosed pre-addressed envelope, Put a stamp on the envelqae and mail it to us. 

Aqua OH: P.O. Box 1229, Newark, NJ 07101-1229. DO NOT SEND CASH. 

By phone: Customers vnth bank accounts or credit cards may pay ^eir bills over the phone for a fee by calling this toll free number 

866.269.2906. Customers with bank accounts may also pay through their bank, (Call the company or your bank for details) 

In Person: Pay in person (with cash or dieck) at convenient Westem Union locations throughout Aqua Ohio's service 

tenitory. Payments are credited to your account the same day or the next business day if you make 

payments on a weekend or hdiday. Please call us or visit 

https://www.aquaamerica.com/Documents/OH.pdf to find the Westem Union location closest to you. 

Aqua Online: For us, being green comes naturally. That's why we're happy to introduce Aqua Online. Now you can enjoy the convenience of 

paperless billing while helping us take care of the environment. Visit wviniv.aquaamerica.com/aquaonline today to make the switchi 

ZipCheck®; A program in which your payment is automatically deducted from your bank account. You save the cost of postage and 

using bank checks. Details and applications are available from the company. Please call our Customer Service Department 

Retum Payment Charge: If for any reason your payment is returned to us from the bank, we will add a service charge to your account. 
Please tear ^ong the fold and return this portion with your payment. 

PLACE THIS STUB SO THAT THE 
NAME "Aqua OH" 
SHOWS THROUGH THE WINDOW 
OF THE PAYMENT ENVELOPE. 

Save a stamp. 
Sign up for ebi l l lng today! 
www.aquaannerlca.confi/aquaonline 

Aqua OH 
P.O. 60x1229 

Newark, NJ 07101-1229 

IIIU.IM.I.MIIII II.MIIMI.I..I.II,I„„I,II,I,MIIMI 

http://www.aquaamerica.com
http://www.puco.ohio.gov
http://www.pickocc.org
https://www.aquaamerica.com/Documents/OH.pdf
http://wviniv.aquaamerica.com/aquaonline
http://www.aquaannerlca.confi/aquaonline
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Fane 1 c f 2 

Aqua America, Inc. 
762 Lancaster Avenue 
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010-3489 

Payment Arrangement Letter 

Regarding: Aqua Account Number: 001960698 1325183 04/18/2013 

Dear Customer, 

This letter confirms the agreed upon payment arrangement terms that are described below: 

Total Balance Due: $533.48 
Total Payment Arrangement Balance: $533.48 
Payment Arrangement Was Made On: April 18, 2013 
Installment Payment: $177.83, for 3 months 
Due Date of Installment Payment(s): 30th of each month beginning May 30, 2013 

Also, it is important for you to know: 
1. Each monthly Installment payment must be received on or before the installment due date stated 

above. Please allow 7 days for mailing and processing time. Please write the Aqua account 
number on all payments. 

2. Your current monthly bill amount found under the Billing Detail section of your bill is due each 
month on or before the due date listed on that bill. The current monthly bill amount is equal to the 
Amount Due minus the Amount Owed from Last Bill-Balance. Please note, the current 
monthly bill due date is different than the due date of your monthly instailment{s) and you will 
need to send two payments to Aqua. One payment for your current bill amount and another 
payment for your installment amount. 

3. This payment aaangement will automatically cancel if either your monthly installment gr your 
current monthly bill amount is received after their due date, this is the only notice you will 
receive explaining your monthly payment arrangement. 

4. Payments are to be mailed to: 
AQUA 
P.O. 60x1229 
Newark, NJ 07101-1229 

If you have any questions regarding this payment arrangement, please contact us at 
1.877.987.2782 (1.877.WTR.AQUA) 
We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you. 
Sincerely 
A Q U A Cus tomer Serv ice An Aqua America Company 

Aqua America, Inc. 
A Q M A 762 Lancaster Avenue 

^ < ^ ^ Bryn Mawr, PA 19010-3489 

Seq=18 

'•'li'ii""'iMI"il |i|'r'iilll'ii» ill'il"iri 
DIANE KAVANAGH 
2325 PROS MT VERNON RD 
PROSPECT OH 43342 



QUESTIONS ABOUT YOUR BILL ? | Jpnc 2 c f 2 
Toll Free: 877.WTR.AQUA or 877.987.2782 Fax: 866-780-8292 www.aquaamerica.com 

If you have a billing question or complaint, call or write to us before the due date on your bill. When writing, please use a separate piece of 
paper and indude your mme, address, and account number. Notes written on the bill may delay processing of your payment. Our customer service 
address is listed on the front of the bill. You may also contact us for a rate schedule i^ ich is an explanation of how to verify that your bill is conect 
or for an explanation of our charges. Please notify our office immediately upon change of occupancy, ownership or mailing address, as the 
customer is responsible for all charges until we are notified. 

If your bill is based on zero usage, there may be a problem with your meter reading equipment. If there is a problem with your meter reading 
equipment, you will be responsible for the water usage or leakage not reported on this bill. Please call customer service if you have any questions 
or to have your meter reading equipment serviced. 

EXPLANATION OF TERMS 
Actual (A) Read: Meter reading obtained by a company employee or one of our automatic meter reading systems. 
Customer Charge: This charge covers the cost of having wafer service available, including operations, maintenance, meter reading, and other 
necessary services that are not covered under the consumption charge. It is billed whettier or not you use any water. 
Customer Read: Meter reading obtained from our customer. 

Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC): The DSIC is a percentage charge that is applied to the bill. The charge covers costs associated 
with repladng aging distribution system facilities, such as water mains, service lines, meters, valves, fire hydrants, etc. 
Employee Identification: All company employees carry an identification card showing their picture and employee number. 
Estimated (E) Bill: When we are unable to read your meter, we base the bill on your past water use. If you receive an estimated bill, you may have a 
new bill by reading the meter and calling the company with that reading. Note, revised bills will not be issued after Oie due date of the estimated bill. 
Late Charge: A penalty of 1.25 percent on unpaid balances, not to exceed 15 percent yearly. 
Meter Reading: We attempt to read the water meter every billing period. We either have our meter reader visit your pmperty or obtain the reading 
through one of our automatic meter reading systems. 

Minimum Charge: This charge indudes a water allowance, plus the cost of having water service available, induding operations, maintenance, meter 
reading, and other necessary services that are not covered under the consumption charge. It Is billed whether or not you use any water. 
Payment Methods: You can pay your bill by any of the Allowing methods: 

By mail: Place your check or money order in the endosed pre-addressed envelope. Put a stamp on the envelope and mall it to 
Aqua Pennsylvania: P.O, Box 1229, Newark, NJ 07101-1229. DO NOT SEND CASH. 

By phone: Customers with bank accounts or credit canJs may pay their bills over the phone for a fee by calling this toll free number 
866.269.2906. Customers with bank accounts may also pay through their bank. (Call the company or your bank for details.) 

In Person: Pay In person (with cash or check) at convenient Westem Union locations throughout Aqua Pennsylvania's service territory, 
Payments are credited to your account the same day or the next business day if you make payments on a weekend or holiday. 

ZipCheck®: A program in which your payment is automatically deducted from your bank account. You save the cost of postage and using 
bank diecks. Details and applications are available from the company. Please call our Customer Service Department. 

Aqua Online: Switch to paperless billing today. Enjoy the convenience of viewing and paying your bill online. Visit us at 
www.aquaamerica.com/aquaonline to sign up today! 

Payment Terms: You should pay your bill on or before the due date. 
Retum Check Charge: If for any reason your check is returned to us fnsm the bank, we will add a service charge to your account. 

State Tax Adjustment Surcharge (STAB): This is a charge for certain lax changes, which the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission allows the 
company to recover. 

Please tear along the fold and retum this portion with your payment. 

PLACE THIS STUB SO THAT THE Qoi/£i 9 c tamn 

NAME "Aqua Pennsylvania" OaVC O OLClllip. 

SHOWS THROUGH THE WINDOW Sign up for ebilling today! 
OF THE PAYMENTENVELOPE. www.aquaamerica.com/aquaonfine 

Aqua Pennsylvania 
P.O. Box 1229 

Newark, N J 07101-1229 

III.MI...I...IIII .Il...ll..l.l„l.ll.l....l.ll.l...ll.,l 

http://www.aquaamerica.com
http://www.aquaamerica.com/aquaonline
http://www.aquaamerica.com/aquaonfine
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AQUA 
Aqua Ohio inc. 

762 Vtf. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mavw, PA 19010-3489 

Service To: 
DIANE KAVANAGH 
2325 PROS MT VERNON RD 
PROSPECT, OH 43342 

Aaachrneni D 
, P;:ge 'i of 3 

Account Number 

001960698 1325183 
MARION WATER 

1230461 PWSID #OH5100414 

Toll Free. 877.987.2782 

Fax: 866.780.8292 

www.aquaamerica.cam 

Questions about your water service?... Contact us before tlie due date. 
Bill Date Total Amount Due Current Charges Due Date 

May 06,2013 $1,695.50 May 28,2013 

Meter Data Meter Size Billing Period Days Read Type Meter Readings Usage Units 

082022371 5/8 05/02/13 
03/05/13 

58 Actual 
Actual 

45880 
22870 

23,010 Cubic Feet 

Average Daily Usage = 396 Cubic Feet Total Days: 58 
1 CF equals 7.4805 gaiions 

Billing Detail 

Amount Owed from Last Bill $ 711.48 
Total Payments Received 356.00 
Remaining Balance 355.43 
Customer Charge 17.10 
29,900 gaiions @ $0.0091725 per gallon 274.26 
Next 142,226 gallons @ $0.0064291 pergallon.... 914.39 

Total Water Charges 1,205.75 
Late Charge 35.57 
Softening Surcharge 98.70 
Amount Due ON or BEFORE 05/28/13 $ 1,695.50 
Amount Due ARER the Current Due Date $ 1,760.72 

Total Usage: 

Water Usage History 

23,010 Cubic Feet 

3C00 

tm 
2000 

1500 

1000 • 

SCO ' 

D May Jul Sep Nov Jan 

Read Types: H Actual D Estimated 

Mar May 

• Customer 

M e s s a g e C e n t e r (see reverse side for other information) 
" For us, being green comes naturally. Tliat's why we're happy to introduce Aqua Online. Now you can enjoy the convenience of paperless billing while 

helping us take care of the environment. Visit www.aquaamerica.com/aquaonline today to make the switchi 
n HIGH BILL ALERT - Your usage appears higher than usual. For infomiation on high usage and leaks, visit 

https://www.aquaamerica.com/water-smart/conservatlon/detecting-leaks.aspx 
" Would you like to quickly and easily learn important infomiation atwut your water? Please let us know how you want to fae contacted via our new 

automated notification system by clicking on the Aqua Notify button at www.aquaamerica.com. 

AQUA Water Bill 
Aqua Ohio Inc. 
762 W, Lancaster Avenue i Bryn Mawr, PA 19010-3489 

PLEASE DO NOT REMIT PAYMENT TO THE ABOVE ADDRESS 

Cyc=22N4 lup^l303ai5 PĈ HIG Seq^tgaiZ 

DIANE KAVANAGH 
PO BOX 536 
PROSPECT O H 43342-0536 

Keep top portion for your records. 
Retum this portion with your payment. Service To: 

DIANE KAVANAGH 
2325 PROS MT VERNON RD 
PROSPECT, OH 43342 

Account Number • Please print on your check 

001960698 1325183 
On or Before Pay This Amount 

0 5 / 2 8 / 1 3 $ 1 , 6 9 5 . 5 0 

After 

0 5 / 2 8 / 1 3 
Amount Enclosed 

Pay This Amount 

$ 1J60.72 

n.nDQnn 
Please make check payable to 
Aqua OH 
MAIL TO ADDRESS ON BACK OF THIS STUB 

00196069813251830000001695503 

liiSainQahUsaae 

http://www.aquaamerica.cam
http://www.aquaamerica.com/aquaonline
https://www.aquaamerica.com/water-smart/conservatlon/detecting-leaks.aspx
http://www.aquaamerica.com


I m p o r t a n t C u s t o m e r I n f o r m a t i o n ::,crje 2 t l 3 
Toll Free: 877.WTR.AQUA or 877.987,2782 Fax: 866-780-8292 www.'aquaainerica.com 

We welcome the opportunity to work with you and will do our best to answer your questions. If your complaint is not resolved after yoij have called 
Aqua Ohio, or for general utility infomnation, residential and business customers may contact ttie Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO) at 
1-800-686-7826 (toll free) or for TTY at 1-300-686-1570 (toll free) from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. weekdays, or at www.puco.ohio.gov. Residential customers 
may also rontact the Ohio Consumers' Counsel (OCC) for assistance with complaints and utility issues at 1-877-742-5622 (toll free) fiTjm 8 a.m. to 5 
p.m. weekdays, or at www.pickocco^. 

If you have a billing question or complaint, call or write to us before ttie due date on your bill. When writtng, please use a separate piece of paper 
and include your name, address, and account number. Notes written on the bill may delay processing of your payment. Our customer service address 
Is listed on the front of the bill. You may also contact us for a rate schedule which is an explanation of how to verify that your bill is correct or for an 
explanation of our charges. Please notify our office immediately upon change of occupancy, ownership or mailing address, as the customer is 
responsible for all charges until we are notified. 

If your bill is based on zem usage, there may be a problem wltti your meter reading equipment. If there is a problem with your meter reading 
equipment, you will be responsible for the water usage or leakage not reported on this bill. Please call customer sen/ice if you have any questions or 
to have your meter reading equipment serviced. 

EXPLANATION OF TERMS 
Actual Read: Meter reading obtained by a company employee or one of our automatic meter reading systems. 

Customer Charge: This charge covers Uie cost of having water service available, including operations, maintenance, meter reading, and other 

necessary services that are not covered under the consumption charge. It is billed whether or not you use any water. 

Customer Read; Meter reading obtained from our customer. 

Employee Identification: All company employees carry an identificatton card showing their picture and employee number 

EstimatedBill: When we are unable to read your meter, we base the bill on your past water use. If you receive an estimated bill, you may have a 

new bill by reading the meter and calling the company with that reading. Note, revised bills will not be issued after ttie due date of the estimated bill. 

Late Charge: A penalty of 5 percent on cunent billing amounts. 

Meter Reading: We attempt to read the water meter every billing period. We eittier have our meter reader visit your property or obtain the reading 

through one of our automatic meter reading systems. 

System Improvement Charge: SIC is a percentage charge that is applied to the bill. The charge covers costs associated with replacing aging 
distribution system facilities, such as water mains, service lines, valves, fire hydrants. 
Method of Payment: You can pay your bill by any of the following mettiods: 

By mail: Place your check or money order in the enclosed pre-addressed envelope, Put a stamp on the envelope and mail it to us. 

Aqua OH: P.O. Box 1229, Newark. NJ 07101-1229, DO NOT SEND CASH. 

By phone: Customers with bank accounts or credit cards may pay their bills over the phone for a foe by calling tiiis toll free number: 

866,269.2906. Customers with bank accounts may also pay ttirough their bank. (Call the company or your bank for details) 

In Person: Pay in person (with cash or check) at convenient Westem Union locations throughout Aqua Ohio's service 

tenitory. Payments are credited to your account the same day or the next business day if you make 

payments on a weekend or holiday. Please call us or visit 

https://www.aquaamerica,com/Documents/OH,pdf to find the Western Unran location closest to you. 

Aqua Online: For us, being green comes naturally. That's why we're happy to introduce Aqua Online. Now you can enjoy the convenience of 

paperless billing while helping us take care of the environment. Visit wvi/w.aquaamerica.com/aquaonline today to make the switcti! 

ZipCheck®: A program In which your payment is automatically deducted from your bank account. You save ttie cost of postage and 

using bank checks. Details and applications are available from the company. Please call our Customer Service Department, 

Retum Payment Charge: If for any reason your payment Is returned to us ̂ m the bank, we will add a sen/ice charge to your account. 
Please tear along the fold and return ttiis portion with your payrrMnt. 

PLACE THIS STUB SO THAT THE 
NAI^E "Aqua OH" 
SHOWS THROUGH THE WINDOW 
OF THE PAYMENT ENVELOPE. 

Save a stamp. 
Sign up for ebilling today! 
www.aquaamerica.com/aquaonline 

Aqua OH 
P.O. 60x1229 

Newark, NJ 07101-1229 

III...I...I...IIII tl,..ll..l.l..l.il.l....l.ll.lM.II..I 

http://www.'aquaainerica.com
http://www.puco.ohio.gov
http://www.pickocco%5e
https://www.aquaamerica,com/Documents/OH,pdf
http://www.aquaamerica.com/aquaonline
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AQUA 

Aqua Ohio Consumer Confidence Reports are available online. 

This year, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the Ohio Envinonmental Protection Agency are 
encouraging water utilities to deliver their Consumer Confidence Report (OCR), commonly referred to as the 
Annual Water Quality Report, using electronic delivery methods, rather than by direct mail, to be more 
environmentally friendly and cost-efficient. 

Aqua Ohio is providing a variety of options, including electronic, for customers to view their CCR. The report 
will be posted on-line by June 30, 2013. The methods available are listed below: 

• Online by using the direct URL for the Marlon Water System at: 
https://www.aquaamerica.com/WaterQualitvReports/2012/OH/OH5100414.pdf 

• Online through our website at www.aquaamerica.com. Simply "click" on Water Quality at the right side 
ofthe page, and enter your zip code to see your report. 

• Or for those who still wish a hardcopy be mailed to you, please call our Customer Service Department 
at 877.WTR.AQUA (877.987.2782). 

https://www.aquaamerica.com/WaterQualitvReports/2012/OH/OH5100414.pdf
http://www.aquaamerica.com
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AOUA 
June 3, 2013 

Diane Kavanagh 
PO Box 536 
Prospect, Ohio 43342 

RE: IVleter Test for 2325 Prospect Mt Vernon Rd 
Meter number: 82022371 
Date removed: May 16, 2013 

Dear Customer: 
Asa result of your request to have the meter tested at the above service address, 
the meter tested 99.0% at low flow, 101.00% at medium flow and 99.4% at high 
flow. Per the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio tariff number 15, original sheet 
number 40, 8(1) It: The minimum test flow and normal test flow limits for positive 
displacement type cold water meters ore as follows: 5/8" meter. Minimum flow in 
GPM is 0.25, Intermediate GPM is 2 and Maximum GPM is 15, 

Per the tariff, original sheet number 40, 8(L) III: Displacement meters shall be 
tested ot each of the rotes of flow stated above for the various size meters. A 
meter shall not be placed in service if it registers less than 95% of the water 
passed through it at the minimum test flow or over registers or under registers 
more than 1-1/2% ot the intermediate and maximum limit 

Per the tariff, 2"^ revised sheet number 41, 8(L) W/: AH meters tested In accordance 
with these provisions for periodic or complaint tests shall be tested in the 
condition as found in the Customer's service prior to any alteration or adjustment 
in order to determine the overage meter error. Tests shall be made at the 
intermediate and maximum rates of flow and the meter error shall be the 
algebraic overage ofthe error ofthe two tests. 



Haqe rC of 

AOUA 
The accuracy range of the tested meter was 100.2% which is within the 98.5% to 
101.5% accuracy range as stipulated by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
tariff number 15, original sheet number 40, 8(L) II. 

Thus the meter tested accurate and you are responsible for the water that you 
were billed. 

A copy of the test result is attached. I have included leak detection tablets and a 
brochure concerning leaks. If you have further questions or issues, please contact 
our call center at 1-877-987-2782. 

Sincerely, 

Angela (Angel) Bickel 

Operations Support Admin - Marion 

Aqua Ohio Water Company Inc. 



: 'aae -r̂  Oi 

in 

G. 

• < 

-

^ 

- ^ 

^ 

cu 
pr 

ro 
-\ 
Z 
c 
3 
CT 

O 

-n 
O 
5 

n 
o. 
tz 
3 
-n 
O 
5 

cm' 

-n 
O 
t 

- I 

V) 

Wl' 
• o 
o 
r-V 

5' 

9 
S 
3 
m 
3 
t / i 

2 
fIJ 

ftl 

ts 

OJ 

fD 

S' ^ 

> 

c 

n 

T3 
QJ 

VJ'' \ 

? 



Auachment f-

> . 

c CD 
Q . 

E 
o 
u 

o 

en 

13 
i n 

CC 

1 -

0) 

5 

'"^ 
^ 

r y 
^ 

fi 

oi 
4-1 

OJ 
M 

•if) 

OJ 

CD 

o 
ro 

cr 
< 

I/I *-• 
c 
EU 

E 
E 
o 
u 
c 
o 
* - l 
'ui 
O 
Q. 
V) 

5 

w 
OJ 

5 

QJ) 

ir 

o 
U-

E 

<u 

5 
Ll. 

o 
- J 

EU 
- Q 

E 

<ij 
<u 

5 

CO 

5 

1 
^ 

\ 

\ 

^ 
Ch 

V 

\ ^ • % 

01 



AQUA EXHIBIT 2.0 

BEFORE 
THE PUBUC UTILITIES COIWMISSION OF OHIO 

DIANE M. KAVANAGH 

Complainant, 

V. 

AQUA OHIO, INC. 

Respondent. 

Case No. 13~1512-WS-CSS 

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF RICHARD WALKER 
ON BEHALF OF AOUA OHIO. INC. 



1 Direct Testimony of 

2 Richard Walker 

3 I. INTRODUCTION 

4 Ql . Please introduce yourself. 

5 A. My name is Richard Walker. I am employed by Aqua Ohio, Inc. ("Aqua" or 

6 "Company") as a Field Service Representative ("FSR"). As an FSR, my responsibilities 

7 include connecting and disconnecting water utiUty service, setting and removing water 

8 meters, and investigating high bill complaints. My business address is 365 East Center 

9 St., Marion, Ohio 43302. 

10 Q2. What is the purpose of your testimony? 

11 A. The purpose of my testimony is to describe my May 15,2013 visit to 2325 Prospect-Mt. 

12 Vemon Rd., Prospect, Ohio 43342 ("Service Address") to read and inspect Ms. 

13 Kavanagh's water meter. 

14 Q3. Please summarize your testimony. 

15 A, During my visit, I found that Ms. Kavanagh's water meter was functiomng properly and 

16 accurately reflected the meter reading on her May 2013 bill. I also observed a leaking 

17 toilet, a dripping faucet, and several leaking pipes at the Service Address. 

18 II. THE IMAY 15,2013 VISIT TO THE SERVICE ADDRESS. 
19 Q4. Why were you dispatched to Ms. Kavanagh's premises? 

20 A. An Aqua customer service representative scheduled a reading and inspection of Ms. 

21 Kavanagh's water meter for May 15, 2013. I was dispatched to conduct this reading and 

22 inspection. 



1 Q5. When you arrived at the Service Address to inspect Ms. Kavanagh's water meter, 
2 did you encounter anyone else? 

3 A, Yes. Ms. Kavanagh was present, and 1 also noticed that a maintenance person and his 

4 assistMit were working in the first-floor bathroom. 

5 Q6. What did you observe regarding the water meter at the Service Address? 

6 A. One of the first things 1 noticed was that the meter's leak-indicator dial was turning 

7 quickly. The fact that the dial was turning meant that there was a constant flow of water 

8 somewhere at the Service Address. That the dial was turning quickly suggested that the 

9 leak was relatively heavy. 

10 Q7. What is the leak-indicator dial? 

11 A. The leak-indicator dial helps detect water leaks. It doesn't show where a leak is, but only 

12 that there is low flow which is indicative of a water leak. 

13 Q8. Did you ask Ms. Kavanagh whether water was being used at the Service Address? 

14 A. Yes. Ms. Kavanagh said that water wasn't being used, but that a maintenance person was 

15 performing maintenance on the toilet in the first-floor bathroom. I asked the mamtenance 

16 person to shut off the valves to both the first- and second-floor toilets, which he did. 

17 Q9. Did this have any effect on the leak indicator? 

18 A. Yes. The leak indicator slowed significantly, but did not stop turning, which suggested to 

19 me that either the first- or second-floor toilet was leaking. But the fact that the leak 

20 indicator was still moving, even slightly, suggested that there was another leak, 

21 QIO. Did you attempt to locate this leak? 

22 A. Yes. In the basement, I observed two shut-off valves that were leaking around the 

23 packing nut. I also observed a dripping water faucet. 



1 Qll . Did you notify Ms. Kavanagh of these leaks? 

2 A. Yes. I told Ms. Kavanagh that it appeared she had leaks on at least one of her toilets, a 

3 basement faucet, and two basement water valves, 

4 m . CONCLUSION 

5 Q12. Does this conclude your testimony? 

6 A. Yes, 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the Direct Testimony of Richard Walker was served by 

U.S. mail to the following person on this 22nd day of October 2013: 

Diane M. Kavanagh 
2325 Prospect-Mt, Vemon Road 
Prospect, Ohio 43342 

/s/ Gregory L. Wilhams 

One ofthe Attorneys for Aqua Ohio, Inc. 



xCy Aqua Ex. 3.0 , ^ 
l3-l5l3^-^^^^-css (W) l̂Dhi lO Public Utilities ^ , ^ 

UOllllTllSSiOn Public utilities Commission of Ohio 
Attn: Docketing 

180 E. Broad St 
Columbus, OH 43215 

Fonnal Complaint Fonn 

Customer Name (Please Print) — V * Customer Address A 

city \ State Zip 

Against ool<=\/,6^^? I 3 3 . ^ i ? 3 
Account Numt)er 

Utility' C^pany Name City 

Customer Service Address (if different ^ m above) 

State Zip 

Please describe your complaint (Attach additional sheets if necessary) 

Customer Telephone iJumber tu ^ 

^ 19 

O Customer Telephone 

o 
D_ 

^ ^ Tali le to certify thet the imag** appwrlag « » «a 
*ccur«te and oooplate reproduction of a caae file 
ioowM&t dellve^ In the regular courae of bualaaaa 

Vamnlfllan KJa:̂ ,,.,.. Data Proceaaad J » J ^ J » ŷ ^̂ ^̂ ĵ ^̂ e\\2013 
ISO east Broad Street * ( ^ ^ ^ 3 0 1 6 
Crtumbus, <M>to 43215-3793 www.PUCO.ohto.gov 

http://www.PUCO.ohto.gov
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AQUA 
At|ua Ohio Inc . 

762 W. Lancaste-Avenge 

Bryn Mawr, PA 19010-3489 

Service^ 
DIANE KAVANAGH 
3325 PROS MT VERNON RD 
PROSPecr, OH 43342 

ToH Free: e77.9S7.27ft2 

Fax: ai>6.7S0La2»2 

wi in i r .aqi iMinar ica.aHn 

0019606981325183 
MARION WATER 

1330461 PWS10# OH5100414 

Questions about your water service?... Contact us before die due date. 
di\i Date Total Amount Due Cun-ent Charges Due E t̂e 
Hay 06, 2013 $ 1,695.50 May 28,2013 

Meter Data Meter Size Billing PfihDd Days Read Type Meier Readngs Units 

DS2022371 5 » DS/02/13 
03/05/13 

5B Actual 
Actual 

45880 
22870 

23,010 Cubic Feet 

Average Only Usage - 386 Cubic Feet 

1CF equals 7.4605 salons 

Billing Detail 

Anxiunt Owed from Last BiH 
Total Payments Received 
Rem^nino Bala*;?^ ...„ 
CtistotTter Charge 
29,900 gallons® $0.0091725 per gallon 
Next 1 4 2 ^ gallons @ $0.0064291 pergallon.., 

Total Waier Charges 
Late Charge 
Softening Surcharge 
AftiMmt Due ON or BEFORE 05f2a/13 
Amount Due AFTER the Current Due Date 

Total Days: 68 

$ 71t,48 
356.00 
355.48 

17.10 
274.26 
914.39 

1,205.75 
35.57 
98.70 

$ tfi9S.S0 
$1,760.72 

Total Usage: 

Water Usaoe History 

23,010 Cubic Feet 

ll 

3010 

a » 

»oo 

1900 

1000 

SBO 

Q ' — Uv Jul 

Read Types 

1 ^ TET IST Tfcf 

a EstbMted • CVstMw 

1)0^ I L A - ^ ics- n z 

Message Cen te r (see revet̂ a side for <̂ her it^rmation) 
• For us, being green a)mes naturally. Thafs why we're happy to introckjce Aqua Onl^^ 

helping us take cars of the enviionmanL Visit wwfr.aq[iaane(ica.coni/ac|uaonline today to make the switchi 
* HIGH BILL ALERT - Your usage appears h i g ^ than usual. For infomnation on Ngh usage and î aks, visit 

https:/Mww.aquaa[ner1ca,corrî vater-5rnart/conservation/detec^ 
• Woukj you like to quickly and easily ieam iri¥)ortant infomiation abotit your v ^ ^ Please let us know how you want to be contacted via our new 

autonnated notification system by clk̂ kkig on the Aqua Notify button at vwm.a 

AQUA Water Bill 
Aq iM < M a I n c 
762 Vtf. Umcaster Avenue • Bryn Mawr, PA 19010-3489 

PLEASE DO MOT REMIT PAYMENT TO TNE ABOVE AOORCSS 

Keep top portion for your records. 
Retumttiis'ptxtfeiTi wftti your paynwnt 

Cve«>22N4 lufF^ iatmiM PC>H 

Service TO: « 
DMME KAVANAGH 
2325 PROS MT VERNON RD 
PROSPECT, OH 43342 

Account Number - Please print on your Check 

001960698 1325183 
On or Befwe Pay TMs Amount 

05/28/13 ± 1^5.50 
SMI=1664 

13251B3 

#»* *»AUTO«*n iXE» AADC 110 C 6 P 13 
DIANE KAVANAGH 
PO BOX 536 
PROSPECT OH 43342-0536 

lllilil'»i»l'"i»l"l'lu'Wiil'li<"i"»'"i»n'lll'il"'m'l 

After 

05/28/13 
Amount ErKtosed 

^ T T i i s Amount 
$ 1,760.72 

.D.Dnn.DD 

CfcH 

Please make check payable to 
Aqua OH 

MAIL TO ADDRESS ON BACK OF THIS STUB 

Dai . ' ^b0 l3 l f i l3a51A300QQQQl .b"15Ba3 

Page 3 
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[mportant Customer Information 
Toll Free: 877.WTR.AQUA or 877.997J2782 Fax: 866'7Sa«292 www.aquaamer1ca.com 
We wekxxna the opportunity to work giflth you and will do our best to answer your que^ions. U 
Aqua Otm, or for gener^ uUlty Infonnatkin, rasklentiat and buaness customers may contact the Pii)Bc Utilities Commission of O ^ (PUCO) at 
1-600-686-7826 {toH free) or for TTY at 1-800^68-1570 (loll free) from 6 a.m. to 5 p.m. weekdays, or at www.puco.(^o.gov. Residential customers 
may also contact the Ohio Consumers' Counsel (OCC) f ix assistance with comptaints and utility issues at t-d77742-5622 (toll free) from 8 a.m. to 5 
p.m. weekdays, or atwww.pickocc.org. 

If you have a bilHng question or compdaint, call or write to us before the due date on your bin. When wi i t i^^ 
and indude your narne, address, and account nuntnr. Notes written on the bJH rnay delay processing erf your paymerit. ^ 
Is listed on die (iont of the bill. You may also contact us for a late schedule which is an explanatk^ 
explanation ctf our charges, Please notify our office immedBteiy t |wn change of occupancy, ownership or mailing adctess, as the customor is 
responsible for all charges until we are notified. 

If your biU is b a » d on zam usage, there rnay be a problem with your nrater reaefng equipinenl If them is a p T Q ^ ^ 
equipment, you will be responsible for the water usage or leakage not reported on this bHI. Please call custo 
to have your meter teadlng equipment serwed. 

E X P L A N A T I O N O F T E R M S 
Acfa»f ftead: Meter reading obtained by a oonpariy emptoyee or one of our automatic mefer r e ^ 
Customer Charoe: This charge covers the cost of having water servloa available, indudhg operations, maintenance, meter readng, and other 
necessary sstvtoes that are not covered under t i e oonsuinptton enlarge, tt is billed whettw or not you use any w ^ ^ 
Customer Read: Meter readng obtained fnxn our customer. 
Ernptoyee Identiftcatlocu All company employees carry an identification card showing t ^ 
Etthnated BIH: When we are unefcto to read your meter, we base the bill on your past water use. If you recent an e ^ 
new bill by readhg the meter and calling the cornpany with that riaacing. Note, revised bills will n ^ 
Late Charge: A penalty of 5 percent on current billing amounts. 
Meter RaadiriQ: We attempt to read the water meter every billing perk)d. We either have our meter leadv 
through one of our automatic meter leedmg systems. 
System Improvement Charge: SIC is a paxantage charge that is applied to the bill. The charge covers costs associated with replacing aging 
dtetribution system faciOties, such as water rnains, service tines, valves, fife h y d ^ 
Mflttiod of Payment: YoucanpayyourbiUbyanyofthe foMowing methods: 

BymaM: Place y ix r check or morieyonjer in the enclosadpresadctessed envelope. R i t a s ^ ^ 

Aqua OH: P.O. Box 1229, Newark NJ 07101-1229. DO NOT SEND CASH. 
By phone: Custoniers with bank accounls or credtcf»isrnay pay their biHs over the phone for a fee by calling this t d l f ^ 

866.2692906. Customers with bank accounts rroy 8i90 pay t h m u ^ their bank. (Call the company or your bank fo^ 
InPeison: Pay In person (witfi cash a check} at corivenientWastemlJniQn locations throughout Aqua Ohk>'s service 

territory. Payments are credted to your account the same day or the next business day if you make 
payments on a weekend cr holiday. Please call us or visit 

fitlp6:/ANWW.aqu8america.oomA)ocument8/OH.pdf to find the Westem Union tocatton doseat to you. 
Aqua Online: For us, being green comes natualty. Tliaf s why we're happy to introduce Aqua Online. Now you can enjoy the convenience of 

paperless biliing while helping us take care of the enMronmenL Visit www.aquaamefica,com^aquaonline today to maks tfie switcht 
ZIpCbecMk A program in whuh your payment is automatuaHy deducted from your bank account You save the cost of postage and 

using bank checks. OetaHs and applk»tkxis are avaiUjIe from § » ootnpany. Rease call our Customer Service Oe(»rtment 
Return Payrnent Charge: If lor any rsason your payrnent is returned to us from the bank, we w l l add a servk^ 

PtoMe tear ahma m * foW and re t im tMs portian wiiti your paymenL 

PtJVCE T H I S S T U B S O T H A T T H E 
M A M E " A q u a O H * 
S H O W S T H R O U G H T H E W I N D O W 
O F T H E P A Y M E I ^ E N V E L O P E . 

Save a stamp. 
Sign up for ebilling today! 
www-aquaamerica.coin/aquaoniina 

Aqua OH 
P.O. Box 1229 
Newark, NJ 07101-1229 

il")t'"'iH lViti)Mllii)>liilii->il>iM"*"i'Phii|i| 
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AQUA 
Aqaa Ohio Inc . 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mmr , PA 19010-3439 

Meter Data 

DIANE KAVANAGH 
2325 PROS H T VERNON RD 
PROSI>ECr, OH 43342 

001960698 1325183 
MARION WATER 
1230461 PWSID « 0H5100414 

ToU Free: 877.087.2782 

( ^ : S66.78(U292 

Mni(W.aqu«Bnierica.eom 

Questions atxMit your water service?... Contact us before ttie due date. 
m Dace Total Amount: DUQ Oitrent Charges Due Date 
March 07,2013 $ 711.48 March 29,2013 

Mfllet &i» Billing Period Days Read Type Meter Readrgs Usage Units 

082022371 SA 03/05/13 
01^^13 

61 Actual 
Actual 

22870 
11180 

11.680 Cubic Feet 

Average Daily tJsage = 191 Cubic Feet Total Days: 61 

1CF equals 7.4805 gatens 

Bil l i im Detail 

Amount Owed from Last Bill S 58.65 
Total Payments Received 58.65 
Remaining Balance » »... 0.00 
Customer Charge " 17.10 
29,900 gallons @ $0.0091725 per gallon 274.26 
Next 57.547 gatlone @ $0,0064291 per gaQon 369.98 

Total Water Charges 661.34 
Softening Surcharge 50.14 
Amount Due OM or BEFORE 0 3 ^ 1 3 . . . . $ 711.48 
AnHHint Due AFTEKJhe Current Due Date _ „ 1747.0S 

TotalUsage: 

Water Usage History 

11.6S0 cubic Feet 

Read Types: Actual • EgUnntod B OMtomw 

f fda- CSC" 7SP^ 

M e s s a g e C e n t e r (see rsvei^ ade for o ^ IrMfnation) 
• For us, being green comes natur^y. That's iwhy we're happy to introduce A i ^ Online, hlow you can e r ^ the corTvanlenw of peperiess billing u f r ^ 

helping us talce care of the environment Visit www.aquaamerica.coin/ac;jaonl(ne today to maice the switch! 
• HIGH B t u ALERT - Your usage appears higher than usual. For Infonnalion on high usage and leaks, visit 

https:^/www. aqLjaanfwrica.com/water-smart/conservation/detecting-k^^ 
' Would you like to quickly and easily learn Important information ^XHit your watei? Please let us know how you want to t)e contacted via our new 

autOfTKted notificatkin svslsm bv dicldna on ttie Aoua NoHfv button at w m i xi iaivntmia nnm 
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lnrH>ortant Customer Information 
Toll Free: a77.WTR.AQUA or 877.987.2782 Fax: a66-780-8292 www.aquawnerlca.com 
We welcome the opportunity to wodc with you and will do our laest to answer your questions. If your oomplajnt is not resolved after you have called 
Aqua Ohio, or for general uUltty infonnalion, residential and business customers may contact the P U U K Utilitiss Commission of Ohio (PUCO) at 
1-600-686-7826 (toll free^ orldr TTYat 1-800^86-1570 (toll free) from 8a.m. to 5 p.m. weekdays, or at www.puoo.ohlo.gov. Residential customers 
may also contact the Ohio Consumers' Counsel (OCC) for assistaice with complaints and utility issues at 1-877-742-5622 (toH free) from 8 a.m. to 5 
p.m. weekdays, or at www.pictoccoig. 

If you have a billing question or complaint, call or write to us before the due date on your bill. When writing, please use a separate piece of paper 
and indude your name, address, and account number. Itetes written on the bill riiay delay processing of 
is listed on the fn»it of the bill. You may also contact us for a rate schedule whnh is an siplanation of how to ver i^ that your bill is oonect or for an 
axpJan^ion of our chain^es. Please notiiy OU" office invnediataly t iMn c^iange of 0 ^ ^ 
responsible for all chariges until we are notified. 

If your bili is based on zero usage, there may be a problem with your meter readhgequpment If there is a problem with your meter readvrg 
aquiprnent, you will be responsible for the water usage or leakage rut reported on tNs bill, Please call customer s e ^ 
to have your meter readng ec^^sment serviced. 

J -2^ . E X P L A N A T I O N O F T E R M S 
Actual Read: Meter raadng obtained t ^ a^S^rnpany einployee or one of our automatu 
Customer Charge: This charge covers the cost of having water sa(vk» aivailabla, iriduding o p e ^ 

' noesasarf ssr.'iccG that are not co^«red under frs «)nsur t ip t^ 
Customer Read: Meter readng obtainad from our customer. 
Employee Mentiflcation: All coriipany empk)yee8 carry an identification card showirig 
Estimated BiH: When we are unstie to reed you* rneter, we base Ihe biK on your past water use. If y i u receive an e s t i n i ^ 
new biH by readng the meter and caffing the company with that readng. ^k)te, revised bills will not be issued a ^ 
Late Charge: A penally rtf 5 pement on current biWng amowits. 
Meter ReacHng: We atternpt to read the water meter every billing period. We either have our (neter reader i/i«^ 
through one of our automatic meter readng systems. 
System hnprowment Chanie: SIC is a percerilage charge tftat is applied to the bill. The charge 
dsbibution system facilities, such as water mains, service lines, valves, fire hydants. 
Method o( Payment You can pay your biK by any of the fdkMftng methods: 

Bymal l : Ptacayourcheckorinoneyoiderintheenckisedpre-addesaedenvekjpe, P u t a s t a n p o n t h e e r v ^ ^ 
Aqua OH: P.O. Box 1229, Newark, NJ 07101-1229. DO NOT SEMD CASH. 

By phone: Custorners with benk accounts or credt cards rnaypay their bil lso^w the phone f b r a f w by c a l ^ this tô ^ 
866^692906. Customers with bank accounts may also pay through tfnir bank. (CaK the company or your b«ik fbr details) 

In Person: Pay in person (with cash or check) at convenient Westem Unk)n locatksns thioi^ihout Aqua Ohio's service 
territory. Payments are credted to your account the same day or Ihe next business day if you make 
payments on a weekend or holiday. Please can us or visit 
htlps://www.aquaamerNa.com/Document8/OH.pdr to find the Western Union k)cation dosest to you. 

AquaOntfne: For us, being green comes naturaUy.ThaTs why wete happy to Introduce Aqua Online, hkw you can e r ^ o y ^ 
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DIANE I ^ S W N A ^ 
2325 PROS HT VIRHON RD 
PROSPECT, OH 43342 

Aqua OhJOr Inc* 
762 W. LANCASTER AVENUE 

BRYN MAWR, PA 19010-3489 

Toll R«e: 877.M7.2782 
Fax: M6.780.S292 
www.M|fMMiMrKaxam 

cJ^^Ji^ A\^9>^ 

001960698 132S183 
^ MARION WATER 

1230461 

15 Day Shut Off Notice 
, COLLECTION DEPARTMENT OFFICE HOURS ARE 

7:30 AM - 5:00 PM WEEKDAYS 

O^^JkA-^ 

Shut Off Date Total Amount Due 

Apri l 0 5 , 2 0 1 3 Apr i l 2 2 , 2 0 1 3 $ 7 1 1 . 4 8 

Your bill for $ 711.48 is overdue. Because your bill is oveniue, we will SHUT OFF service to: 
2325 PROS MT VERNON RD after 8:00 AM on or after Apr i l 22. 2013. 

To stop the shut off. you must do the following immediately: 
1. Pay fhe total amount overdue. To pay by phone, call our toll free number at ftG6.2S9i.2906 or go to the payment 

website at https://paynow7.speedpay.comyaqua/index.asp. 
2. Contact Aqua at 877,967.2782 (Select Collections) to let us know that you made a payment, to make 

a payment arrangement, or to dispute the ovenJue bill. You can also contact Apua at our address above. 
3. Call 877.987.2782 (Select Collections) if you or someone in your home has a serious illness or a medical condition. 
Important Notice: Payments will not be accepted by Aqua representatives visiting the property. To avoid servrce termination 
due to unpaid bill(s), you must make payments at an authorized payment location. For the nearest location, please call 
877.987.2782 (Select Collections). If we shut off your service, you may have to pay the following charges to have service 
restored: 

Overdue amount; $ 711.48 
Reconnect Fee: 70.83 
Service Deposit (If rflquirad): . QM 

TolEri if W9 shut off your service: U ^ H 
If your service is shut off fornon-pavment. after making the required payment you must contact Aoua at B77-987-27B2 and 
schedule to have vour service reconnected. Your service will be reconnected in accordance vnth your state approved utility 
regulations. 

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio has staff avallat)le to render assistance with unresolved complaints. You can 
contact the PUCO Call Center at (800) 686-PUCO (7826), 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday through Friday, (The TTi'-TDD number 
is (800) 686-1570) or on the internet at www.puoo.ohlo.gov. The mailing addr^s for the Public Utilities Commission of 
Ohio is Attn: IAD. 180 E. Broad Street. Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793. _ _ / — i - — ^ ^ ^ 

^ U 

AQUA 
AqiHlOlilD,In& 

Keep top poction for your records. 
Return ̂ tis (Xirljun^lh your parent. 

PO BOX328 • BRYN lUWR, PA i9D10-032« 
URfiEIVT NCmCE - OPEN MMEDIATCLY 

t ^ < ^ ^ -
Service TO: 

DIANE KAVANAGH 
2325 PROS MT VERNON RO 
PROSPECT, OH 43942 

PUASE DO NOT REMIT PA YMENT TO THE A0OVE ADDRESS 

Cy(Flup"t2a24a8 PC=T 
S0q=17% 

Account Pfcimber - Please print Ofl your dwck 

0019606981325183 
Total Amount Due 

$ 711.48 
Amount Enclosed 

Due Date 

PAST DUE 

* * * A J T O * « A L L FOR AADC 430 C 10 P 23 
DIAfJE KAVANAGH 
PO BOX 536 
PROSPECT OH 43342-0536 

i„it.i.,.i.,ii,iiii,i|.|i,.i|..i " l l \HMm\ 

Da.Dn 
Please make check payable to Aqua OH. 
Print your account number on your check, then 
mail to address on hack. 

illllllHIIIIIIIIIIIIi 
aQ3.'̂ bDtii6i355iia3aDaQooa7im&D 
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PlwiM tMT along the fold «Kl rvtutn this portion witti your paynwrt. 

PLACE THIS STUB SO THAT THE 
NAME 'Aqua Ohio" 
SHOWS THROUGH THB WINDOW 
OF THE PAYMENT ENVELOPE-

^ 

Aqua OH 
P.O. Box 1229 
Newark, NJ 07101-1229 

il"<j<>>-il H|i|lilMlli|i*liilii*>iHil*l IMi i ih 
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AOUA. Aqua America, Inc. 
762 W. Lancaster Avenue 
Attn: Correspondence Department 
Bryn Mawr« PA 19010 

LEAK ADJUSTMENT REQUEST FORM 

Aqua is not responsible for leaks that occur at the customer's property. However, we may 
grant a credit adjustment to an account when a leak on the customer's side ofthe meter causes 
excessive consumption. Before we will consider granting an adjustment, the leak must be 
repaired and the appropriate written documentation must be provided to Aqua. Receipt of 
documentation in and of itself does not qualify a customer for a credit. A review of your 
documentation will determine if a credit might be granted. If your request is denied, you will 
be notified in writing. 

Please complete, sign and return this form to Aqua along with copies of repair bills and 
receipts that confirm the repair work that was done. 

Allow two billing cycles for an approved adjustment to appear on your bill. 

The possibility of a credit adjustment will not prevent collection action on past due balances. 

Aqua will only grant one leak adjustment per account per calendar year. 

Customer Name: 
(Please Print) 

Service Address: 

City: State/Zip: 

Account Number: 

Home Phone No.: Cell Phone No. 

Billmg Month(s) Affected: 

Customer Signature: 

Date: 

April 16, 2010 



Aqua Ex. 5.0 

AOUA 
June 3, 2013 

Diane Kavanagh 
PO Box 536 
Prospect, Ohio 43342 

RE: Meter Test for 2325 Prospect Mt Vernon Rd 
Meter number: 82022371 
Date removed: May 16, 2013 

Dear Customer: 
As a result of your request to have the meter tested at the above service address, 
the meter tested 99.0% at low flow, 101.00% at medium flow and 99.4% at high 
flow. Per the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio tariff number 15, original sheet 
number 40, 8(L) II: The minimum test flow and normal test flow limits for positive 
displacement type cold water meters are as follows: 5/8" meter. Minimum flow in 
GPM is 0.25, Intermediate GPM is 2 and Maximum GPM is 15. 

Perthetariff, original sheet number 40, 8(L) III: Displacement meters shall be 
tested at each ofthe rotes of flow stated above for the various size meters. A 
meter shall not be placed in service if it registers less than 95% of the water 
passed through it at the minimum test flow or over registers or under registers 
more than 1-1/2% at the intermediate and maximum limit 

Per the tariff, 2"̂ ^ revised sheet number 41, 8(L) IV: All meters tested in accordance 
with these provisions for periodic or complaint tests shall be tested in the 
condition as found in the Customer's service prior to any alteration or adjustment 
in order to determine the average meter error. Tests shall be made ot the 
intermediate and maximum rates of flow and the meter error shall be the 
algebraic average ofthe error of the two tests. 



AOUA 
The accuracy range of the tested meter was 100.2% which is within the 98.5% to 
101.5% accuracy range as stipulated by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
tariff number 15, original sheet number 40, 8(L) II. 

Thus the meter tested accurate and you are responsible for the water that you 
were billed. 

A copy ofthe test result is attached, I have included leak detection tablets and a 
brochure concerning leaks. If you have further questions or issues, please contact 
our call center at 1-877-987-2782. 

Sincerely, 

l^U 
Angela (Angel) Bickel 

Operations Support Admin - Marion 

Aqua Ohio Water Company Inc. 
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Aqua Ex. 6.0 
OHIO AMERICAN WATER COMPANY P.U.C.O. No. 15 2"̂  Revised Sheet No. 41 

Cancels I* Revised Sheet No. 41 

S, METERS (Cont'd.) 

(L) (Cont'd.) 

IV. All meters tested in accoidance with these provisions for praiodic or complaint 
tests shall be tested in Oie condition as found in the Customer's service prior to 
any alteratioa or adjustmeait in order to ddsrmine the average meter error. Tests 
shall be made at the bitennedtate and maximum rates of flow and the meter error 
shall be the algclffaic average ofthe enor of the two tests. 

(M) The Customer has die right to be notified ofthe scheduled test dale. The Customer or 
Customer's representative may be present when the meter test is performed. 

9. MULTIPLE METER SETTINGS 

(A) When more than one meter setting is installed upon a Customer's premises at the request 
ofthe Customer or due to conditions existing upon the premises ofthe Customer, then 
each meter setting shall be treated separately as if it b e l o n g to a separate Customer, and 
the registrations of sudi meters will not be combined. 

(B) In all other instances where more than one meter setting is installed on a Customer's 
premises, then the registration of all such meten shall be combined, and the minnnimi 
billing shall be the sum ofthe individual customer charges for all such metera. 

10. AI>fU$TMENT(3FBaLS 

(A) The quantity of wata recorded by the meter shall be conclusWe and binding upon both 
the Customer and the Conqnny. except when the meter is fbuiid to be out of o n l ^ 
inaccurate fay lest There shaU be no sUowiAces inade ftr wator used or unaKOonled for, 
lost or wasted thiQug^ leaks, caivlessness, neglect or odwr wise after same has passed 
through the meter. 

(B) If on test of any meter made by the Company at the request ofthe Customer, such meter 
shall be found to have a percentage of error greater than that allowed, Ae following 
provisions for the adjustment of bills shaft be observed: 

Issued: November 12,2008 Efiectivtt: November 13,200S 
Filed under authfflity in 

Case No. 07-1112-WS-AIR 
ISSUED BY: DAVID IL LITTLE. PRESIDENT 

Ohio Am«icatt Water Company 
365 East Center Street, Marion, Ohio 43302 

267M33V1 



OHIO AMERICAN WATER COMPANY P.U.C.O. No. 15 Original Sheet No. 42 

10. ADJUSTMENT OF BILLS (ConL) 

(B) (ConL) 

L Fast Meters. When a meter is found to have a positive average error - i.e. is &st -

in excess of one and one-half per cent (1-1/2%) in tests made, die Conqiany will 
refund to the Customer an amount equal to &e nccess enlarged for the water 
incorrectly metered, for a period equal to one-half of te time elapsed since the 
previous tests, but not to exceed six rocmths. No part ofthe customer chai:ge will 
berefimded. 

Q. Slow Meiers. When a meter is found to have a negative average error - i.e. is 
slow - in excess of one and one-half per cent (1-1/2%) in tests made, the 
Conq>ai^ may make a charge to the Customer for the water incorrectly metered 
for a period equal to one-half of dK time elapsed since the previous tests, but not 
to exceed six months. If a meter is found not to register for any period, ^ 
Company will estimate usage based on average historical constmiption daring 
conespondii^ periods for that customer. If oonsunqition history does iK}t exist, 
the same system class average consumption wiU be used. Such action shall be 
taken only in such cases where &e Company is notat &ult for allowing the 
incfxrect meter to be in stfvice. 

( Q When a Customer has been over-charged as a result of incorrect reading of the meter, 
incorrect application of the rate schedule, incorrect connecti<m of a meter, or other similar 
reasons, &e amount of die over-charged will be a^usted and refunded or credited to the 
Customer within 30 days or on the next bill. 

(D) When a Customer has been under-charged as a result of incmrect reading of the meter, 
incorrect application of the rate schedule, incorrect connection ofthe meter, or other 
similar reasons, fhe atnount of the uiidcr-charge will be billed to foe Custoiner aiid inay 
be paid by the Customer over a period not greater than the period of such under-charge 
unless the tmder-charge tvas caused by the Customer. 

11. CUSTOMERS' GUARANTEE DEPOSITS 

(A) The Company may require an applicant for water and/or sewer service to satis&ctorily 
estahUsb his finandal leqxjnsibJlity. Deposits may be required from any Customer in an 
amount not to exceed 1/12 ofthe estimated charge for all service for the ensuing U 
monfos, plus 30 percent ofthe monthly estimated charge. - The cash deposit will be 
provided in accordance widi, and if required will be administered by. Chapter 4901:1-17 
ofthe Ohio Adrntnistrative Code. 

Issued: Feteuary 25,200S Efiective: February 25,2005 

Filed under authority in 
Case No. Case No. 03-2390-WS-AIR 

ISSUED BY: TERRY L. GLOWOD, PRESIDENT 
C4iio American Water Coinpaoy 

365 East Center Street, Marion, Ohio 43302 

1066557VI 


